
          
   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD 
 
    7 November 2019 
 
Reference: 18/01501/FUL    Officer: Steven Bell 
 
Location: Adjacent Warner House 

Cotton Lane 
Stone 
Kent 

 
Proposal: Erection of a 2 bed detached house with associated parking including revised 

parking court arrangements 
 
Applicant: Mr Jamie Perfitt 

 
Agent:  Mr Robert Stanley 
 
Parish / Ward: Stone Parish Council OLD 2019 / Stone OLD 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Refuse 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
(1) The application site is located on the southern side of Cotton Lane, the majority of the 
site lies to the rear of a terrace of three dwellings but also includes the access and car parking 
that serves these properties. The existing dwellings are two storey with a gable roof and are 
set perpendicular to the main road. Consequently the gable end of the terrace fronts onto Cotton 
Lane. The existing properties largely have a brickwork finish although some lower areas of the 
property have a painted finish. These properties are known as 1, 2 & 3 Warner House. 
 
(2) The existing properties have gardens to the rear that are relatively small and the 
properties also have basement areas with light-wells to the front of each property. These light 
wells are within the parking area that is to the front of the properties and therefore fall within the 
application site boundary. The parking area is entirely hard surfaced and has a retaining wall 
to the western boundary. 
 
(3) The northernmost property is adjacent to the boundary with Cotton Lane and this 
property has a side entrance door and also fencing around a lightwell that faces Cotton Lane. 
 
(4) The site of the proposed dwelling is at the southern end of the plot within an area that 
is currently set above the level of the car park area and the adjoining properties. This area is 
fenced and grassed and appears to have formed part of the curtilage of Warner House at some 
point but does not now form part of the garden area of any of the existing dwellings. 
 
(5) The southern boundary of the application site abuts the northern boundary of the Stone 
Pit 1 former landfill site. The land levels within the Stone Pit 1 site are higher than the application 
site by at least another 2-3 metres and continue to rise further to the south. The Stone Pit 1 
land also extends around the application site on the western boundary. 
 
(6) An informal vehicular access onto Cotton Lane already exists and this extends to the 
full width of the vehicle parking area. Although the kerb line is relatively low at this point, no 
formal vehicle access or dropped kerb is provided and as discussed below the vehicle access 
is unauthorised. 
 
 
 



THE PROPOSAL 
 
(7) Planning permission is sought for the provision of a two bedroom dwelling. The dwelling 
would be located in the currently vacant area at the southern end of the plot.  
 
(8) The design of the property is similar to that of the existing terrace with a two storey 
dwelling with a brickwork finish and a gable roof.  It would not be aligned with the existing 
terrace, being set forward by 5 metres further to the west. The front entrance of the property 
would face east. Brickwork matching the existing properties is proposed. No windows are 
shown in the north and south elevations, such that there is blank façade facing north over the 
parking and access area. Due to the difference in ground levels between the parking area and 
finishing floor level of the proposed dwelling, a ramped access is proposed comprising of two 
approximately 6m long arms with railings.   
 
(9) The main garden area to the proposed dwelling would be to the east of the property 
although there would be further garden areas to the west of the property and also in and around 
the area of the ramp. 
 
(10) The area within which the dwelling is proposed is higher than the adjacent parking area 
with the front of this area being set 1.14m above the level of the car parking area and the rear 
of the site being set 2.15m above the level of the parking area. The details submitted with the 
application confirm that the applicant's intention is to lower the level of the area so that all land 
levels within the site are set at a level that is 1.1m above the level of the parking area. A retaining 
wall would be provided at the rear of the site. 
 
(11) The application also includes alterations to the parking area. The proposal seeks an 
extension of the car parking area on the western side with the re-location of the retaining wall 
further to the west and consequent excavation and new retaining wall immediately adjacent to 
the former landfill site. No plans have been provided of this retaining wall but this appears likely 
to have a height of approximately 3 metres. This results in an increase in the width of the parking 
area by approximately 2.4m. The proposed layout shows 6 parking spaces, being re-provision 
of the existing four spaces serving the existing dwellings and 2 parking spaces for the new 
dwelling. The proposal also includes provision of a turning head towards the rear of the parking 
area and in front of the proposed dwelling.   
 
(12) The situation with regard to land ownership and property rights within the car parking 
area is that the parking area is owned by the applicant. However, the owners of the existing 
properties have the right to park in the area concerned and consequently the proposed site 
layout ensures that four spaces are re-provided for them. 
 
(13) This application is being reported to Development Control Board for determination as 
the application form indicates that the applicant is related to a Member of the Council. 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
(14) 16/00964/FUL - Erection of detached block to provide 2 x 2 Bedroom flats with 
associated parking. Application Withdrawn. This proposal was on the same site as the current 
application. 
 
(15) 17/00602/FUL - Conversion of single property into 2 No. 2 bed terraced houses and 
associated alterations to elevation and car parking. This proposal related to 1 Warner House 
and created No. 3 Warner House. 
 
COMMENTS FROM ORGANISATIONS 
 
(16) Stone Parish Council: Objects to the application as the proposal could impact parking 
and access to the site which is already considered unsustainable. Also, the proposal is 
considered to be over-development of the site and proximity to the landfill site raises concerns 
regarding contamination. 
 



(17) Environmental Health: Have commented that the applicant's ground gas remediation 
proposal is accepted, however, the applicant should submit details of a third party test of the 
mitigation measures (post installation) to demonstrate the effectiveness of the protection 
measures. Also, if permission is granted, Permitted Development rights should be removed to 
protect future safety. 
 
(18) KCC Highways: They note that the required visibility splays for a 30mph road such as 
this are 43m to the east and west and that these cannot be achieved because of obstructions 
on 3rd party land above 1.05m in height.  They therefore object to the application as the 
proposals would result in an increase in use of the existing sub-standard access to the detriment 
of Highway Safety. 
 
NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION 
 
(19) Three letters of objection have been received from neighbouring residential occupiers, 
these raise the following issues:- 
 

- The proposal will cause parking issues for the existing properties both during 
and after construction. 

- The proposal will restrict sunlight to residents of Warner House. 
- Impact on the privacy of adjoining occupiers. 
- Proposal will restrict garden access to No. 2 Warner House. 
- The development may affect the footings of existing properties. 
- The proposed development could be utilising access over land which a 

neighbour holds the deeds to, thus making it impossible to build there. 
- The proposal will increase traffic on this small lane.  
- Noise and disturbance during construction. 
- The building will cause loss of view to adjacent properties. 

The objectors also raised concerns about the loss of value of their properties which is not a 
material consideration. 
 
(20) In addition to the above comments, the operator of the adjoining landfill site has 
objected to the proposal. The objection advises that the proposed development is located on 
the very edge of the permitted landfill site. The approved restoration profile has resulted in a 
fairly steep gradient upwards from the rear of the applicants' property, and the operator of the 
site is concerned that excavation works for building foundations run the risk of compromising 
the integrity of the landfill. They advise that although the site is being actively managed to 
prevent egress of landfill gas, as acknowledged by the applicants' consultants, they consider it 
would be wholly inadvisable to erect a residential dwelling in such close proximity. 
 
RELEVANT POLICIES 
 
(21) The Dartford Core Strategy 2011, the Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017 and 
the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2016 form the Dartford's Development Plan and the 
application should be determined against this unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 
 
(22) Adopted Dartford Core Strategy adopted 2011 

CS1: Spatial Pattern of Development 
CS10: Housing Provision 
CS17: Design of Homes 

 
(23) Adopted Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017 

DP1: Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
DP2: Good Design 
DP3: Transport Impacts of Development 
DP5: Environment and Amenity Protection 
DP6: Sustainable Residential Locations 
DP7: Borough Housing Stock and Residential Amenity 
DP8: Residential Space and Design in New Development 



(24) Dartford Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document 2012 
 
(25) Housing Windfall Supplementary Planning Document 2014 
 
(26) The National Planning Policy Framework is also a material consideration. 
 
(27) The Nationally Described Space Standards are also a material consideration. 
 
COMMENTS 
 
Key Issues 
 
(28) The key issues in this case are the principle of development in respect of its windfall 
status, highway/parking issues, quality of accommodation proposed, appearance/design, 
impact on adjoining occupiers and other issues. 
 
Principle of Development 
 
(29) Policy CS10 recognises that an element of housing supply will be generated from 
windfall sites. This will enable the early delivery of housing and increase flexibility for the Local 
Planning Authority. The policy references windfall sites and that these will be assessed in the 
same way as planned development (i.e. sites which have an allocation in the Local Plan) in 
respect of their sustainability and the criteria set out above. 
 
(30) It is clear that the proposal constitutes a windfall site as it is not currently allocated 
within the Local Plan or the Core Strategy as a residential development location. The scheme 
therefore falls within the remit of Policy CS10, Development Policies Plan Policy DP6, and the 
Council's Housing Windfall SPD. 
 
(31) Policy DP6 advises that unplanned residential development may be permitted following 
assessment in accordance with Core Strategy policy CS10: 4 & 5. Core Strategy Policy CS10 
and the Housing Windfall Supplementary Planning Document SPD make it clear that 
development will be assessed through a series of criteria. These policies generally require 
developments to meet the following characteristics in order to be considered as an accessible 
location for windfall housing: development to be located on brownfield land;  and to be well 
located in relation to shops, services, employment and public transport; that the benefits of the 
proposed development should outweigh the disbenefits; and that there is sufficient 
infrastructure to meet the needs of the development; or that the proposal can provide new 
infrastructure to meet its requirements. 
 
(32) The major part of the application site, and the part where the new dwelling is to be 
constructed, appears to have formerly been used as garden land in connection with Warner 
House. There does not appear to have been any lawful development of this part of the site 
since and therefore I consider that the site is greenfield land. The reasoned justification to Policy 
DP6, at paragraph 9.21 of the Dartford Development Policies Plan advises that the 
development of unplanned greenfield sites must only be exceptional.  
 
(33) In respect of Policy CS10 and the criterion within the Housing Windfall SPD, one of the 
key considerations, in order to ensure discourage use of the private car, is whether the 
development is located close to public transport and other facilities. I have considered the 
sustainability and accessibility of the site with regard to the criteria set out in the windfall SPD. 
The SPD advises that proposals must be within easy walking distance of a range of community 
facilities, including schools, shops, leisure and recreation facilities on safe and attractive 
walking routes (the SPD further states that an acceptable walking distance for community 
facilities is taken to be 10 minutes (approx. 800m) in accordance with DfT (2007) Manual for 
Streets and IHT (2000) Guidelines for Providing for Journeys on Foot). Windfall development 
must be well-located with respect to walking/cycling and public transport. The supporting test 
to Policy DP6 states that 400m is the desirable walking distance to a station or bus stop with at 
least two buses an hour.   
 



(34) The nearest local amenities to the site would be the Lads Of The Village public house 
located approximately 295m to the east of the site on the junction of Elizabeth Street and 
Church Hill, and a small neighbourhood shopping centre to the south east of the site in London 
Road (located approximately 820m away from the site) which incorporates a pub / restaurant, 
a dry cleaners, a café, and a small Co-op supermarket and post office. St Marys C of E Primary 
School that would be located approximately 1.25 km to the south of the site and the public open 
space at Worcester Park is located approximately 500m to the south east of the site. There is 
a footway along Cotton Lane from the site which would provide a safe route to these facilities 
but this is not well lit and is not overlooked by other dwellings for much of the route which might 
discourage use during dark evenings. I consider that the services are just about within a 
walkable distance which may discourage use of the car but the character of this walk and the 
fact that it is an uphill walk to Horns Cross is likely to discourage walking to these facilities. The 
site is also poorly located with regard to access to primary school and given that this is south 
of the busy London Road this is again likely to encourage car use. I consider therefore that the 
proposed location fails to meet the objectives of the Local Plan to reduce car use for accessing 
local facilities. 
 
(35) However, it is important to note that the site is within 360m of the Stone Crossing 
mainline rail station and there are bus stops that are approximately 570m walk away from the 
site in Crossways Boulevard. The said bus stops are serviced by FastTrack A and provide 
services to Dartford town centre in one direction and Bluewater the other approximately every 
10 minutes. Also Stone Crossing railway station is only a 360m walk away from the site offering 
a number of frequent peak hour services to London Charing Cross and Gravesend. In addition, 
bus services on London Road are just over 800m away. Therefore, I am of the opinion that the 
site is well serviced in terms of easily accessible public transport provision. 
 
(36) The single residential unit proposed would be unlikely to result in significant impact on 
local infrastructure which would justify the refusal of planning permission but as considered 
above the availability of non-identified houses has the potential to slow the delivery of identified 
sites which bring forward the delivery of infrastructure and other regeneration benefits. 
 
(37) This windfall site is considered within the context of the Council's 5 year housing land 
supply. This Council is in a strong position in respect of its 5 year housing land supply and the 
delivery rate of housing in the Borough is good.  Given this position, there is no tilted balance 
in favour of sustainable development.  The benefit of providing one additional dwelling at this 
site is therefore significantly reduced in weight in the overall planning balance.  
 
(38) I am concerned that the dwelling results in development of greenfield land and may 
encourage car use to access local community facilities and services. I will now turn to consider 
whether any benefits of the scheme outweigh any dis-benefits. 
 
Highway/parking issues 
 
(39) Kent County Council Highways have recommended refusal of this application on 
highway safety grounds. This recommendation follows extensive discussions with the applicant 
on this issue and also a site meeting with the applicant, their agent, KCC Highways and the 
case officer. 
 
(40) The application proposes use of the existing unauthorised access in connection with 
the proposed revised parking layout and to access the additional parking proposed to serve the 
new dwelling. The use of the existing access will therefore be intensified due to the additional 
traffic. The key consideration is therefore whether the access is suitable for the additional traffic 
that would be generated by this scheme. 
 
(41) Whilst the site has an existing vehicular access and this is already used by occupiers 
of 1-3 Warner House, itis unauthorised. Google Streetview photos from 2008 show that no 
access was present at that time with the front of the site covered with dense vegetation. The 
photo in 2009 still shows no access present although the site was in the process of being 
cleared. The access as it currently exists is shown to be present on the June 2012 Google 
Street view photo. 



(42) As Cotton Lane is a classified road, planning consent would have been required for the 
access and an application to KCC for construction of the vehicle access from the highway would 
also have been required. There is no record of either being submitted and the access although 
clearly used, has not been properly constructed. The access is therefore unauthorised. 
 
(43) The application proposes the provision of a two bedroom dwelling and two parking 
spaces to serve this dwelling with the number of parking spaces provided on site increasing 
from 4 to 6. As the proposal under consideration is for a single additional dwelling I consider 
that 2 parking spaces for a two-bedroom home in the urban area does meet the adopted parking 
standards.  The requirement for a two-bedroom house is 1.2 spaces allowing 0.8 for visitor 
parking. However, the scheme overall as a group of four houses would require the provision of 
4.8 parking spaces for the residents (1.2 spaces per unit) plus visitor and van parking spaces. 
The site should therefore have 1 or preferably 2 van/visitor's spaces bringing the total required 
to 6.8 spaces. As the proposed parking area can only accommodate a maximum of 6 car 
spaces, it would fall short of the adopted parking standards.  However, I do not consider that 
this is a reason to refuse this proposal as it only proposes one new dwelling with a shortfall of 
0.8 spaces.  I also acknowledge that the provision of the turning head would be of some benefit 
to the users of the parking area (if kept clear of parked cars) as cars would be able to manoeuver 
on site to exit in forward gear.  However, the proposal will clearly intensity the use of the access, 
not only through resident and visitor cars but also from deliveries to the property.   
 
(44) In terms to the detail of this access and its suitability in relation to this scheme, the 
required visibility splay for a 30 mph speed limit is 43 metres (taken from Manual for Streets 
(MfS) 2) and visibility splays must be clear of obstructions over 1.05 metres in height (MfS 1 
Paragraph 7.6.3/Figure 7.17). KCC Highways have advised that the visibility splay shown 
demonstrates that the visibility splay in a westerly direction falls within third party land (the land 
in question forms an embankment adjacent to the highway and this is in private ownership). 
The visibility splays of an access must fall within highway land and/or land the applicant has 
control over and not within third party land). The splay to the west of the access is obstructed 
by the height of the bank and it is believed that this bank is part of the Stone Pit 1 site and I 
note that the operator of this site has objected to the proposal. Therefore, the visibility splay 
plan submitted is not representative of the achievable visibility at the proposed point of access. 
As measured on site with the applicant, the achievable visibility (land within their control) to the 
west is in the region of 15 metres, which is significantly below the required standard. The 
visibility splay to the east is also short of the required visibility splay of 43 metres. From on-site 
observations vehicles are likely to be travelling at 30mph and there is no speed survey evidence 
to suggest that the required visibility splay can be reduced in this location. This unauthorised 
access therefore has inadequate visibility splays in both directions and the application is likely 
to result in the intensification of an existing unauthorised access that has insufficient visibility 
splays. 
 
(45) It should be noted that in addition to the technical assessment of the access set out 
above, my own experience of the access having reversed onto the site and then pulled back 
out onto Cotton Lane is that insufficient visibility is provided and it is necessary for vehicles to 
start pulling out into Cotton Lane before sufficient visibility is possible.  Even if cars do exit the 
site in forward gear, with cars travelling at speeds of 30mph, this presents a significant hazard 
to both vehicles exiting the site and cars travelling along Cotton Lane. 
 
(46) Lastly, the history section of this report lists a previous application for a similar 
development. This was withdrawn by the applicant after lengthy discussions over the suitability 
of the access as a suitable solution could not be found. Also, the history section highlights that 
an application was approved in 2017 for the conversion of No. 1 Warner House from one 
property into two property. However, this application sought the change of one four bedroom 
dwelling into 2 x 2 bedroom dwellings and therefore this scheme resulted in very little 
demonstrable intensification in the use of the access, which would have justified a refusal of 
planning permission. 
 
(47) Paragraph 109 of the NPPF states that "Development should only be prevented or 
refused on highway grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or 
the residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe." Overall therefore, whilst 



I consider that the number of parking spaces on site is sufficient and that the provision of a 
turning head would be of some benefit to the users of the parking area, the failure to provide 
adequate visibility splays, coupled with the intensification of the use of the access as a 
consequence of the proposed additional dwelling would have a significant detrimental impact 
on highway safety.  I also note the objection from Kent Highways.  The harm to highway safety 
and amenity therefore counts as a significant dis-benefit of the scheme.  
 
Quality of accommodation proposed 
 
(48) The proposed two bedroom dwelling has an internal gross floor area of approximately 
92m2 and therefore exceeds the minimum required floorspace for a 2 storey two bedroom 
dwelling of 79m2. The proposed bedroom sizes also meet the minimum space standards. 
 
(49) The proposed garden layout is slightly unusual in that the largest part of the garden is 
located to the front of the property (which is the area to the east of the dwelling). Further amenity 
areas are to the north and west of the property and the total amenity area provided around the 
dwelling (excluding the area taken up by the access ramp) is approximately 120m2. I also note 
that the proposed garden area is larger than that provided for 1, 2 & 3 Warner House. The 
garden would not be overlooked by the existing properties as there are no windows facing it.  
The higher ground level of the former landfill site to the south would potentially overshadow the 
proposed amenity space and so this would detract from its quality somewhat.  However, on 
balance I consider that the proposed dwelling and the garden area to be of a suitable quality 
and size. 
 
Appearance/Design 
 
(50) The application proposes the provision of an additional dwelling located in an offset 
position at the end of a terrace of three dwellings. The property would terminate views at the 
end of the access and will also prevent views from Cotton Lane to the open area of land which 
is the landfill site beyond, which will be restored and landscaped once work has completed. The 
erection of the house in this location will therefore change the open character of this area by 
enclosing views between dwellings to open land beyond. The northern elevation of the house 
will have no windows and therefore a significant area of blank two-storey façade up to ridge 
level will be a highly prominent and detracting feature within the street scene in my view.  As 
the dwelling will be set at a higher ground level to the existing houses, I consider that it would 
have a significant overbearing impact on the character of this group of properties and will 
appear incongruous when viewed from Cotton Lane.   The design of the proposed dwelling is 
also I consider unsympathetic to Warner House which appears to be of a 19th century design. 
The ridge to this terrace runs north to south with the gable end fronting onto Cotton Lane. The 
proposed dwelling repeats this orientation but has a greater depth to the building which results 
in an elongated gable end wall at a significantly different scale, massing and appearance 
creating an incongruous dominating feature adjacent to these existing properties which is 
exacerbated due to its location. 
 
(51) Policy DP7 seeks to retain garden land to ensure that there is a range of garden sizes 
and housing stock.  Loss of garden land can lead to over-intensive development that is harmful 
to the character of the area that is at odds with the historic pattern of development.  Although 
this site does not appear to be currently used as a garden, it would have functioned as a garden 
in the past.  I therefore consider that Policy DP7 is relevant in this case.   Policy DP7 also relates 
to infill development such as that proposed here and seeks to resist development that is at odds 
with the historic pattern of development, would be visually obtrusive and create an unsafe 
access.  The proposal development would be contrary to Policy DP7 in these respects.  
 
(52) I am also of the view that the new 3m high retaining wall along the western boundary 
would be an imposing structure that would detract from the appearance of the site and be 
detrimental to the visual amenities of the area.  The vegetation along the western boundary 
would be removed as a result of this proposal and the hardstanding area increase in area.  This 
would also detract from the appearance of the site in my view and change the landscaped 
character of this area.   
 



(53) I consider that the proposal is therefore contrary to Policies DP2 and DP7 of the DPP. 
The Government published on 1st October 2019 a National Design Guide which supports 
paragraph 130 of the NPPF which states that permission should be refused for development of 
poor design that fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character and quality 
of an area. The National Design Guide makes it clear that it applies to proposals of all sizes. 
 
(54) The harm to the visual amenities and character of the area also counts as a significant 
disbenefit of the scheme.  
 
Impact on adjoining occupiers 
 
(55) Whilst the proposed dwelling is located within a currently open area, the applicant has 
deliberately located the dwelling as far away from the existing properties as possible in order 
to reduce any harm by way of an overshadowing or overbearing effect. The applicant has also 
sought to reduce the height of the dwelling by reducing site levels as described above.  
 
(56) The proposed dwelling is just under 9m from the flank wall of the closest residential 
property - No. 2 Warner House and this property has no flank windows. Whilst the proposed 
dwelling is located to the south of this property, I consider that given the separation distance 
proposed, the lower height of the new dwelling and the absence of flank windows that the 
proposal will not result in a significant impact on this property. Given that I have concluded that 
the impact on the closest property is acceptable, I have no concerns with regard to the impact 
on other surrounding properties. 
 
(57) There would be no introduction of overlooking of the garden space to the rear of the 
existing properties due to the relative positions of the dwellings.  I therefore consider that the 
proposal would have no undue impact on the residential amenities of existing properties.  
 
Land Contamination 
 
(58) The site is located adjacent to the Stone Pit 1 landfill site and this is a site that is known 
to be producing gasses. The applicant has submitted information in respect of contaminated 
land and gassing impacts to support the application which has been accepted by Environmental 
Health. The issues raised by Environmental Health regarding the testing of mitigation measures 
and removal of Permitted Development rights could be dealt with by a condition, if the 
application were to be approved. 
 
Other issues  
 
(59) The occupier of No.2 Warner House has objected to the application on the grounds 
that it will block access to their rear garden. I understand the position to be that whilst this 
occupier currently accesses their garden from the southern side of their property, no property 
rights exist that protect this entrance. However, the applicant is aware of the existing situation 
and has voluntarily retained access to this rear garden of this property. 
 
FINANCIAL BENEFITS  
 
(60) Under section 75ZA of the Town and Country Planning Act officer reports to the 
Development Control Board are required to include a list of 'financial benefits' which are likely 
to be obtained by the authority as a result of the development. A 'financial benefit' must be 
recorded regardless of whether it is material to the Council's decision. Government advice is 
that the decision maker should consider whether it is a material consideration in the 
consideration of a planning application. 
 
(61) Community Infrastructure Levy:  CIL is charged on the net increase in floorspace of the 
proposed development and in this case a chargeable area of 92 square metres would result in 
a CIL liability of £25,208 (based on £200/m2 plus an assumed indexation rate of 37%). However 
this payment would not be required if the development is undertaken as a self-build project. 
Provided that the nature of future occupation meets relevant requirements, self-build housing 



is exempt from the need to pay CIL. It is not known at this stage whether such an exemption 
would apply. 
 
(62) New Homes Bonus: is a grant paid by central government to local councils to reflect 
and incentivise housing growth in their areas. It is based on the amount of extra Council Tax 
revenue raised for new homes. Allocations are set by Government each year and so the amount 
of New Homes Bonus is not fixed for this proposal.  I consider this is not a material consideration 
with regard to the determination of the planning application. 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
(63) I have considered the application in the light of the Human Rights Act 1998. I am 
satisfied that my analysis of the issues in this case and my consequent recommendation are 
compatible with the Act. 
 
PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 
 
(64) Due regard has been had to the Public Sector Equality Duty, as set out in Section 149 
of the Equality Act 2010. It is considered that the application proposals would not undermine 
objectives of the Duty. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
(65) As set out above, as this Council is in a strong position in terms of its 5 year housing 
land supply and a proven track record of housing delivery, the benefit of one additional dwelling 
at this site is significantly reduced in weight on the overall planning balance and as part of the 
windfall assessment.   
 
(66) The proposed house is to be built on greenfield land and its location is unlikely to 
discourage use of the private car which is contrary to the objectives of the Local Plan.   Although 
I do note that the site is located close to good public transport facilities which could result in use 
of public transport for journeys to work. However, I consider that the site does not comply with 
all the sustainability criteria set out in adopted planning policy and does not therefore compare 
well to planned development in the Borough.  
 
(67) The scheme relies on use of an existing access onto Cotton Lane which is a classified 
road and the access has been formed without consent from either DBC or KCC. The access 
has inadequate visibility in both directions and consequently KCC Highways have objected to 
the application on highway safety grounds. The proposed development would result in an 
intensification of the use of the access to the detriment of highway safety and amenity.   
 
(68) In addition, the design of the proposed dwelling has a scale, massing and poor external 
appearance which will dominate the adjacent dwellings and appear incongruous and out of 
character with the pattern of development in the area. Added to this is the loss of vegetation 
along the western boundary, erection of an imposing retaining wall and increased hardstanding.  
I consider the design of the dwelling is therefore contrary to Policies DP2 and DP7 of the Local 
Plan. 
 
(69) I am aware of the advice in para 59 of the NPPF with regard to the need to boost the 
supply of new homes but consider that the disbenefits of the proposal as noted above and the 
significant harm to highway safety and amenity that could result due to the use of a vehicular 
access with poor sightlines outweighs the limited benefits of the provision of one house. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Refuse 
 
01 The proposal will result in the intensification of use of an unsatisfactory vehicular access 

due to inadequate visibility splays. The additional use of this access in association with 
the new dwelling is likely to result in significant harm to highway safety and amenity, 



contrary to Policies DP3, DP4, DP5 and DP7 of the Development Policies Plan 2017 and 
paragraph 109 of the NPPF. 

 
02 The  proposed house by virtue of its external appearance, siting, scale and massing will 

result in a dominating feature which would appear incongruous adjacent to the existing 
dwellings and from the public road and would be at odds with the historic pattern of 
development in the area. The development is therefore detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the area contrary to Policies DP2, DP5 and DP7 of the Dartford 
Development Policies Plan 2017. 

 
03 The benefits of providing a new dwelling is reduced by the Council's ability to 

demonstrate a 5-year housing land supply. The location of the dwellings fails to comply 
with the criteria set out in adopted policy against which planned and unplanned windfall 
development is considered. The disbenefits of the development including the harm to 
highway safety, the poor quality design and the sustainability of the site location therefore 
outweigh the benefits of developing this windfall site. As such the development is 
contrary to policies CS1 and CS10 of the adopted Core Strategy, Policies DP6 of the 
Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017 and the Housing Windfall Supplementary 
Planning Document (2014). 

 
INFORMATIVES 
 

01 If planning permission is granted for the development which is the subject of this notice, 
liability for a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payment is likely to arise.  Persons with 
an interest in the land are advised to consult the CIL guide on Dartford Council's Website 
(http://tinyurl.com/DartfordCIL) for information on the charge and any exemptions or 
relief, and to submit the relevant forms (available from www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil)  to 
the Council before commencement to avoid additional interest or surcharges.  If liable, a 
CIL Liability Notice will be sent detailing the charges, which will be registered as a local 
land charge against the relevant land. 
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